/)

AGREEMENT

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is by and between the Town of Mills, Wyoming (“Town™)
and Community Education Centers, Inc.(“CEC”).

WHEREAS, Town desires to have space available to ensure the availability of sentencing
options to courts and law enforcement In Natrona County; '

WHEREAS, CEC operates a community corrections facility (the “Facility”) previously
managed by Community Education Centers, Inc. dba Community Alternatives of Casper, Inc.
(“CAC”), pursuant to W.S. 7-18-101 et seq;

WHEREAS, Town and CAC formed an Agreement which has since expired and Town and
CEC now desire to continue services under this new Agreement, under the same terms and
conditions; and

WHEREAS, W.S. 7-18-106 requires that a convicted misdemeanant, before placement in
a community corrections facility, must obtain funding for the placement from non-state sources.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. CEC agrees to provide spaces, if available, for misdemeanant placement at a per diem
cost of $40.00 per day. Costs are the responsibility of the misdemeanant (per diem will
be charged for the day of arrival, but not the day of discharge).

2. Town is not responsible for medical expenses, transportation, per diem or gratuities
incurred by misdemeanant residents.

3. CEC will provide programs to place residents in or retain any jobs that they may have
and will account for wages gained from such work.

4. In accordance with State and Federal regulations, CEC will conduct programs to
monitor drug and alcohol use, to ensure compliance with any court mandated
requirements,

5. The term of this Agreement shall be from April 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020. The
parties may, by written agreement, amend the amount of money available for
placement, upon written agreement of both parties.

6. This Agreement may be extended for additional years upon written agreement of the
parties, and agreement as to the amount of money available for placement.

7. Either party may terminate this contract upon 60 days’ notice to the other party.

[Signature Page Follows]



DATED this __10th day of __ April

, 2019.

Town of Mills

By: LA i——
Authorized Signature

Title: Maw o -—Tow~ 0L MiNS
J

Community Education Centers, Inc.

By: L O A ehopras o

Authorized Signature

Title: Vice President




AMENDMENT #5
TO THE
AGREEMENT

This Amendment to the Agreement (“Agreement”) is by and between the City of Mills,
Wyoming (“City”) and Community Education Center, Inc. (“CEC”).

WHEREAS, City and CEC formed an Agreement which is expired on March 31, 2024, and
City and CEC desire to continue services under that Agreement, under the same terms and
conditions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The term of this Agreement shall be extended one year under the same terms and
conditions, from April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026.

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

P
DATED this | 8 "day of February 2025

City of Mills Community Education Centers, Inc.
By: / &‘M” By:
~ [ Derek D. Schofield, Ph.D

Title: ¥V \_agcﬁ 23l (M((L VP, Reentry Services; GEO Care

d.schofield@geogroupinc.com
ATTI?T%
By: ’ A

(516) 999-8151
St A
Title: (’ /b‘("-/f\ 0/ LLQ/L K




